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os PART C
LEGAL NOTICE NO. 14 OF 2012

THE BUILDING ACT, 1968
(Act No. 34 of 1968)

DECLARATION OF A CONTROLLED AREA ( BUHLENI)
NOTICE, 2012
(Under Section 4)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 4 ofthe Building Act, 34, 1968, the Minister
for Housing and Urban Development issues the following Notice-

Citation andCommencement

1. (1) This Notice may be cited as the Declaration of a Controlled Area (Buhleni) Notice,
2012.

(2) This Notice shall come into force on the date of publication.

Declaration ofcontrolled area

2. The area identified on Lease No. 1 of2010 over Farm No. 658 measuring 89.1252 hectares
with boundaries as defined by Surveyor General, Surveyed diagram S-7/2010 as annexed hereto,
situate in the Hhohho District is declared a controlled area.

L. DLAMINI
MINISTER
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LEGAL NOTICE NO, 15 OF 2012

THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (CONTROL AND MONITORING) ACT 1989
(Act No. 8 of 1989)

APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD OF SWAZILAND
TELEVISION AUTHORITY NOTICE,2012

(Under Section 6)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred on her under Section 6 ofthe Public Enterprises (Control
and Monitoring) Act, 1989, the Minister of Information Communications and Technology
hereby appoints the following persons to the Board of Directors of the Authority, for a period
not exceeding three years, with immediate effect -

Dr. Maxwell Mthembu - Chairman

Dr. Sibongile M. Mtshali - Dlamini - Member

Mr. Ralph T. Nkambule - Member

Mr. Bhekithemba V. Gama oe Member

Ms. Dumsile M. Magagula - Member

Mr. Mlungisi Reginald Lukhele - Member

Mr. Bongani A. Dlamini the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority remains a memberof
the Board.

WINNIE K. MAGAGULA
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION

COMMUNICATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY

Mbabane
21* February 2012
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 16 OF 2012

THE NATIONAL CLEARING AND SETTLEMENT SYSTEMS ACT, 2011
(Act No. 17 of 2011)

THE NATIONAL CLEARING AND SETTLEMENT SYSTEMS ACT (DATE
‘OF COMMENCEMENT) NOTICE, 2012

(UnderSection 1)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 1 of the National Clearing and Settlement
Systems Act, 2011, the Minister for Finance hereby issues the following Notice -

Citation

1. This Notice may be cited as the National Clearing and Settlement Systems Act (Date of
Commencement) Notice, 2012.

Date ofCommencement oftheAct

2. The National Clearing and Settlement Systems Act, 2011, shall come into operation on the

1* April 2012.

MAJOZI SITHOLE

MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane

22™ February,2012
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 17 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974
(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 30° NOVEMBER 2011, NOTICE, 2012

(UnderSection 52)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 52 ofthe Central Bank of Swaziland Order,
1974, the Minister ofFinance hereby makes the following Notice -

Citation

1. This. Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and
Liabilities as at 30" November, 2011, Notice, 2012.

Statement

2. The Minister publishes the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central
Bank of Swaziland as at 30 November, 2012.

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE
MINISTER OFFINANCE

Mbabane
22™ February, 2012
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CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2011

LIABILITIES
Capital Contribution
Building Revaluation Reserve
Building Fund Reserve
Contingency Reserve Fund
Revaluation Reserve
General Reserve

Currencyin Circulation
Allocation ofSDR'S

Domestic Deposits
External Liabilities

OtherLiabilities

Provisions

ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment
~Intangible Assets

External Assets

Claims on Private Sector

Claims Swaziland Government
Other Assets

S. G. MDLULI
DEPUTYGOVERNOR

2011
E000

185 768
77708
50.000
73817
(73 817)
217 859

531 335

580 812
613 582

2 943 308
581546
767 023

5 941

6 023 547

189 610
1 254

4 902 453
20 331
742 781
166 918

6 023 547

2010
E'000

185 768
80 500
50 000
66 036

190 726

573 030

614 057
524 855

2 675 489
599 960
690 769
20 062

5 698 222

142 221
2 350

5 362 535
17992
1 368

171 756

5 698 222
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 18 OF 2012

THE ACCOUNTANTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011
(Act No. 18 of 2011)

THE ACCOUNTANTS (AMENDMENT) ACT (DATE OF
COMMENCEMENT)NOTICE, 2012

(Under Section 1)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 1 of the Accountants (Amendment) Act,
2011, the Minister for Finance hereby issues the following Notice-

Citation

1, This Notice may becited as the Accountants (Amendment) Act (Date of Commencement)
Notice, 2012.

Date ofCommencementoftheAct

2. The Accountants (Amendment) Act, 2011, shall comeinto operation on the 1March 2012,

MAJOZI SITHOLE
MINISTER FOR FINANCE

Mbabane

15* February,2012
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 19 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER,1974
(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 31* DECEMBER 2011, NOTICE,2012

(Under Section 52)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 52 of the Central Bank ofSwaziland Order,
1974, the Minister of Finance hereby makesthe following Notice -

Citation

1. This Notice may becited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement ofAssets and Liabilities
as at 31% December, 2011, Notice, 2012.

Statement

2. The Minister publishes the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central
Bank of Swazilandas at 31* December, 2012.

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE
MINISTER OFFINANCE

Mbabane
22™ February, 2012
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CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

LIABILITIES
Capital Contribution
Buildings Revaluation Reserve
Building Fund
Contingency Reserve Fund
General Reserve
Revaluation Reserve

Currencyin Circulation
Allocation ofSDR'S

Domestic Deposits
External Liabilities
OtherLiabilities

Provisions

ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment
Intangible Assets
External Assets

Claimson Private Sector
Claims on Swaziland Government

Other Assets

S. G. MDLULI -
DEPUTYGOVERNOR

2011
E'000

185,768
77,708
50,000
73,817

217,859
(73,817)

531,335

540,898
601,455

2,675,043
598,483
781,356

5,868

5,734,438

189,394
1,101

4,611,984
20,671

746,256
165,032

5,734,438

2010
E'000

185,768
80,500
50,000
66,036

190,726

573,030

563,522
495,930

2,671,013
613,523
211,310
20,128

5,148,456

144,721
2,239

4,786,695
18,245

196,556

5,148,456
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 20 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER,1974
(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 31* JANUARY 2012, NOTICE, 2012

(UnderSection 52)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 52 ofthe Central Bank of Swaziland Order,
1974, the Minister ofFinance hereby makesthe following Notice -

Citation

1. This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and
Liabilities as at.31" January, 2012, Notice, 2012.

Statement

2. The Minister publishes the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central
Bank of Swaziland as at 31" January, 2012.

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE
MINISTER OFFINANCE

Mbabane

22™ February, 2012
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CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 JANUARY 2012

2012 2011
E'000 E'000

LIABILITIES
Capital Contribution 185 768 185 768
Building Revaluation Reserve 77 108 80 500

Building Fund Reserve 50 000 50 000
Contingency Reserve Fund 73817 66 036
Revaluation Reserve (73 817) -

General Reserve 217 859 190 726

531335 573030

Currencyin Circulation 491 595 503 870
Allocation of SDR'S 582 110 542 304

Domestic Deposits 2991931 2 695 340
External Liabilities 596 428 613 562
OtherLiabilities 616105 300 617

Provisions 5 759 20 256

§ 815 263 5 248 979

ASSETS

Property,Plant and Equipment 188 767 144 930

Intangible Assets 839 2595
External Assets 4662 739 4919 928
Claims on Private Sector 21592 18 608
Claims Swaziland Government 750 376 -

Other Assets 190 950 162 918

5815 263 5 248 979

M. G. DLAMINI
GOVERNOR

The Government Printer, Mbabane


